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Streat Address:
580 S, Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 96313

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 96932

Waebsite:

ttp://dim.quam.gov

E-mait Address:
Iimdir@dim.quam.g

ov

Telephone:
B71-849-LAND (5263)

Facsimile:
871-649-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

MONTE MAFNAS
Drirector

EDDIE BAZA CALVO
Govemor

DAVID V. CAMACHO
Daputy Diractor

RAY TENORIO
Lisutenant Governor

April 17, 2013

Honorable Senator Tina Rose Muna-Barnes
Legislative Secretaty, 32nd -Guam Legislature
155 Hessler Place

Hagatiia, Guam 96832

Re: Summary Zone Change ApplicationNo. SZC.2012,58
_ Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract'9, Barrigada Mts, Municipality of Barrigada;
for Sang Dae Chun (Owner)

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai, Hd'hbrable Senator Tina Muna-Barnes:

Pursuant to 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 ( Zoning Law ), Part3
{Changes of Zones), Section 61639 (Summary Procedure for
Agricultural and Single - Family Residential Rezoning) and Executive
Order 92-08 { Establishing Interim Rules and 'Regulations for Individual,
Small Landowner Zone Changes), the Department of - Land Management is
herawith subrmitting to ‘the Legiskature, a Zone Change application for
Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract9, Barrigada Heights, Municipality Barrigada,
from “A” {Agricultural) to “R-1" {Single-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to

to subdivide and build two residential homes.

As such, | have APPROVED WITH'CONDITIONS the Zone .Change.

Your expeditious respense on this action is greatly appreciated.

Senseramente,

Director, Acting

PCG
w/Attachment(s):
1. Staff Report and Notice of Action
2. Certifications of Utility Agencies/Application Review Committee (ARC)
3. Zone Change Application with supporting documents
4, Amendment Map No. 96; Zoning Map No. F3 67 S35



SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
APPLICATION NO: 2012-58
LOT 13-R3, BLOCK E, TRACT 9 &
BARRIGADA HEIGHTS ‘
MUNICIPALITY OF BARRIGADA
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SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE [
APPLICATION NO.: 2012-58

] Approved with Conditions
(As noted on Notice of Action andj

APPLICANT: SANG DAE CHUN
PREPARED ON FEBRUARY 11, 2013

FROM: "A" (RURAL)

TO: “R-1"
DWELLING)

(SINGLE FAMILY

LOT: 13-R3

BLOCK: E

TRACT: &

MUNICIPALITY: BARRIGADA

PLACE NAME: BARRIGADA
HEIGHTS

SCALE: N/A

AMENDMENT NO.: A-96

ZONING MAP NO.: F3-67535

% QQZMM OLJ( 4/;7/?

Order 92-08)

'‘DAVID V. CAMACHO “'Ddte
Acting Director

i Department of Land Management

Prusuant to Title 21, GCA, Chapter|i\
61 Section 61639 and Executivel




{Space above for Recordation)

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE

Department of Land Management
Govermmeant of Guam
P.O. Box 2850
Hagatha, Guam 96932

NOTICE OF ACTION

February 15, 2013
Date

To: Sang Dae Chun

Represented by Ighacio F. Santos
P.O. Box 651

Hagatna, Guam 96932

Application No, 2012-58

The Director of Land Management Pursuant to 21 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 61,

{Zoning Law), Part 3 {Changes of Zone}, §61639 (Summary Procedures for Agricultural
and Residential rezoning), and Executive Order No. 92-08:

DEPARTMENT ACTION

ZONE CHANGE REQUEST

M; APPROVED XX [ FROM "A” (RURAL/AGRICULTURAL) TO
"R-1" SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING;
FOR PARCELING BASIC LOT INTO 2-LOTS
XX / APPROVED WITH
CONDITIONS N/A/ FROM "A" (RURAL/AGRICULTURAL) TO
"R-2* MULTHFAMILY DWELLING

N/A/  Disapproved

N/A / FROM "R-1" (SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING) TO
"R-2" MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING

_N/A/OTHER:




NOTICE OF ACTION Application No. 2012-58
SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE

Sang Dae Chun (Owner),

Represented by Ignacio F. Santos

Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada Heights,

Municipality of Barrigada;

Date of Preparation of NOA: February 15, 2013
Page 2 of 4

1. APPLICATION SUMMARY: Sang Dae Chun (Owner), request approval for
rezoning of Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada, from “A” (Rural/Agricultural) to
“R-1” (Single-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to allow parceling of the basic lot into
two (2) residential lots to build new homes.
2. DIRECTOR'S CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: Applicant(s) shall:

a. Comply with all permitting Agency Conditions and requirements; and

b. That the any Site Development Plan shall show details of structure location,
sewage disposal type and connection; and

¢. That the development be hooked up to public sewer and comply with
GEPA’s waste water disposal system requirements and conditions; and

d. That the applicants comply with all subdivision/parceling conditions and

requirements.
H19] 20, @Jw@oé "*F//EZ/B
= Dat

Marv ‘k’{ guilar Date David V. Camacho
Guam Chief Planner, Acting Acting Director
ATTACHMENTS

Cc:  Building Permits Section, DPW (Attn: Bldg Official)
Real Property Tax Division, Department of Revenue and Taxation

%Case Planner: Panmer C. Gulac




NOTICE OF ACTION Application No. 2012-58
© SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE

Sang Dae Chun (Owner),

Represented by ignacio F. Santos

Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada Heights,

Municipality of Barrigada;

Date of Preparation of NOA: February 15, 2013
Page 3 of 4

CERTIFICATION OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT

Ignacio F. Santos
I'We /
{Applicant [Please print name]) (Representative [Please print name])

I'We

{Applicant [Please print name])

Understand and accept the Conditions cited above; and further agree to adhere to
all of said Conditions made a part of and/or attached to this Notice of Action as
approved by the Director of the Department of Land Management. |/We,
acknowledged receipt of this Notice of Action.

I/WE, acknowledged that this Zone Change Approval does not constitute automatic
approval or guarantee the issuance of any "PERMITS" for the construction of the
proposed Development or issuance of any "LICENSE" for rentals or leases. |/We
further understand that the issuance of any required "PERMITS" or "LICENSE"
shail be contingent on the availabiiity and/or adequacy of infrastructure in the area.
Such infrastructure availability and/or adequacy shall be as determined by the
appropriate and responsible mandated permitting Agency/Department (i.e., DPW,
GEPA, GWA, GPA, PH&SS and GFD, etc).

Signature of Applicant Sic atur ofﬁepresentatwe
Date: _ Date: S‘?

Applic;nt




NOTICE OF ACTION Application No. 2012-58
SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE :
Sang Dae Chun (Owner),

Represented by Ignacio F. Santos

Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada Heights,

Municipality of Barrigada;

Date of Preparation of NOA: February 15, 2013
Page 4 of 4

Planning Staff Review and Recommendation(s});

1. Frank P. Taitano, Planner IV e Approved ____Disapproved

Comments: <m/’/r o / h t/}.fwu/!'jLsz:‘R - t}fV

Ssgnanafe ///i, //74/17{“‘? Date:  J-/€-27/3 N

2. Marvin Q. Aguilar, Planner l| \QL Approved %

Comments: @?\‘Lti? o (o iwes S T“?f‘” PeAn . 1 D@v}q%{«{j
(Dis DeEsTtveilen o 9 (Taddy cati| S ey

s T s AT AP Of LA ‘ .
& IO TS T TS TG R A([’“'M“‘ Sl

oved

LVE t“{‘{‘* //(S’ﬂz _V_'u ¥; ;
Signature 3 [} " iw Date: _ iiﬁ [’“;”; \(" Hfi_c(zu”l’;
NV w/ & ] VIS pptsn
3. Celine Cruz-Aguilar, Planner |li f_m Approved Disapproved
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DHPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN 1ANU
(Department of Land Management)}
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

EDDIE BAZA CALVO
Govemor

MONTE MAFNAS
Directar

Street Address:
590 8. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

AAY TENORIO
Ueutenant Governor

DAVID V. CAMACHO
.. Deputy Director

Mailing Address:
PO Box 2850
Hagatfia, GU 96832

Website:
ttp://dim.quam.qov

E-mail Address:
iimdir@ dim.guam.g

oV

Telephona:
671-843-LAND (5263}

Facsimita:
&71-848-5383

April 17, 2013

Honorable Senator Tina Rose Muna-Barnes
Leqgislative Secretary, 32nd Guam Legislature
155 Hessler Place

Hagatha, Guam 96932

Re: Summary Zone Change Application No. SZC 2012-58
Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada Hts, Municipality of Barrigada;
for Sang Dae Chun (Owner)

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai, Honorable Senator Tina Muna-Barnes:

Pursuant to 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law ), Part3
{Changes of Zones), Section 61639 (Summary Procedure for
Agricultural and Single - Family Residential Rezoning) and Executive
Order 92-08 ( Establishing Interim Rules and Regulations for individual,
Small Landowner Zone Changes), the Department of Land Management is
herewith submitting to the Legislature, a Zone Change application for
lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada Heights, Municipality Barrigada,
from “A” (Agricultural) to “R-17 (Single-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to

to subdivide and build two residential homes.

As such, | have APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS the Zone Change.

Your expeditious response on this action is greatly appreciated.

Senseramente,

amaw

Director, Acting

PCG
w/Attachment(s):

1. Staff Report and Notice of Action

2. Certifications of Utility Agencies/Application Review Committee (ARC)
3. Zone Change Application with supporting documents

4. Amendment Map No. 96; Zoning Map No. F3 67 535



February 12, 2013

To: Director, Department of Land Management

From: Guam Chief Planner, Acting

Subject: Staff Report - Case No. SZC 2012-58

Re: Summary Zone Change - Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada

1.

Heights, Municipality of Barrigada; Sang Dae Chun (Owner),
Represented by Ignacio F. Santos

PURPOSE:

a. Application Summary.  The Applicant, Sang Dae Chun, is requesting for a
for a zone change on Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada Heights, Municipality of
Barrigada, from "A" (Agricultural) to "R-1" (Single- Family Dwelling) Zone for
proposed parceling of the basic lot into two (2) residential lots to build new homes.

b. Legal Authority. 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part 3
(Changes of Zones, Section 61639 (Summary Procedure for Agricultural and Single
Family Residential Rezoning) and Executive Order 92-08 (Establishing Intetim Rules
and Regulations for Individual, Small Landowner Zone Changes), Public Law 21-
82:4 as amended by P.L. 21-144:8.

FACTS:
a, Location. The subject lot is approximately 150 feet west off South
Sabana Drive and approximately 1,000 feet north of St Dominic Senior Home, and

is also fronting an 80-foot right of way(North Sabana Drive) in Barrigada Heights,
Barrigada (See attached vicinity map).

C. Field Description. The subject is vacant and the topography is fairly slopes
to the west. Al public utilities such as sewer, water, Power, telephone service
connections are within 100 feet fronting the right-of-way

C. Lot Area. 2,524 square meters or 23,285square feet

d. Present Zoning.  "A" (Agricultural } Zone



Director of Land Management

Staft Report- Case No. SZC 2012-58

Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada Heights
Represented by Ignacio F. Santos

FPage 2

e. 1967 Master Plan. Residential

f. Community Design Plan. Conservation

g. Surrounding Area. The surrounding area consists of single-family and muiti-
family dweliings, townhouses, PUD, a senior home complex, and commercial
establishments within 1,000-1800 feet radius, and some vacant lots and small
subdivisions. The proposed development is conducive to the existing tand use trend
comprising of mix uses of single-family, multi-family and commercial activities . The
proposed development is not expected to have a major impact to existing
infrastructure or immediate surroundings.

APPLICATION CHRONOLOGICAL FACTS.
Date Application Accepted: September 6, 2012
Certifications:

DPW: No Official Certification have been received from DPW as of Staff
Report Date. Per Planning Staff inspection, the propenty is accessible from a 80-foot
right-of-way which is fronting the subject lot. Planning staff advices the applicants to
obtain a building permit before any construction is proposed on said lot. DLM is
mandated by law to continue and process the application and file it to the legislature
for their review and further actions.

GWA: No Official Certification have been received from GWA . Per DLM Staff
inspection, there is existing public sewer line and water line located along the right
of way . GWA requiremenis may be coordinated with Engineering Section and or
the Customer Services Unit at GWA. DLM is mandated by law to continue and
process the application and file it to the legislature for their review and further
actions.

GEPA: No Official Certification have been received from GEPA as of Staff
Report Date. Staff inspection verified that there’'s public sewer and water located
along the right-of-way.



Director of Land Management

Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2012-58

Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada Heights
Represented by Ignacio F. Santos

Page 3

4.

Planning staff advices the applicants to obtain a building permit before any
construction is proposed on said lots. DLM is mandated by law to continue and
process the application and file it to the legislature for their review and further
actions.

GPA: The Authority has not submitted their official certification Planning staff
advices the applicants to obtain a building permit before any construction is
proposed on said lots. DLM is mandated by law to continue and process the
application and file it to the legislature for their review and further actions.

DPR/HPO:  The Agency has no objection and recommends approval of the
Summary Zone Change Application.

(Note): Pursuant to Section 61639 (a)((1), failure to provide the Department of Land
Management, from any infrastructure agency as to the availability and/or adequacy
of infrastructure (water, power, sewer), within ten (10) working days from receipt of
this request, shall constitute an assumption by DLM that the agency not answering
the request has no objection to the rezoning.

Municipal Public Hearing Resuits: Pursuant to P.L. 21-144:3, the public hearing
on this zone change application has been waived and any hearing is deferred to the
Mayor and the Municipal Planning Council of Barrigada.

Municipal Planning Council (MPC) Resolution: The Mayor of Barrigada received
a copy of the application for the proposed development.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Planning Staff recommends Approval of
the Summary Zone Change request with the following conditions:

a. Comply with all permitting Agency Conditions and requirements; and

b. That the Site Development Plan shall show details of structure focation,



Director of Land Management

Staff Report- Case No. SZC 2012-58

Lot 13-R3, Block E. Tract 9, Barrigada Heights
Represented by Ignacio F. Santos

Page 4

Cont.

sewage disposal type and connection; and

c. That the development be hooked up to public sewer and comply with GEPA’s
wastewater disposal system requirements and conditions; and

d. That the applicants comply with all subdivision/parceling conditions and
reguirements;

;4, T pii2018
?nmer C. Gllac Date
i

anner ||, Case Planner

PCG
Attachments {Application packet)



 DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO”
" {Department of Land Management)
- GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN

{Government of Goam]

Stret Addrass: Eijmsam'cnvo MONTE MAFNAS
B0 5. Marine Corps Drive :.Govamor : . : Dlrector
- Suite 733 TG Building RAY TENORIO DAVID V. CAMACHO

-7 Tamuning, GU 96913 §  Lieutsnant Govarnor Deputy Director

{ December 31, 2012
"MEMORANDUM
Mailing Address: :
. P.0.Box 2050 R ke _
Haghtha, GU ooosz | TO" Frank P. Taitano, Planner IV

Marvin Q. Aguilar, Planner Hli
Celine Cruz-Aguilar, Planner ili

__':;_FHOM: Director
L Wabsite: : ) : SRR
e :httg://dlm.gua'm.gov

_'SUBJECT: Appointment as Panel Members ref: SZC Program
Buenas Yan Hafa Adai:
.' Pursuant to SZC Guidelines, Paragraph 17, effective December 31, 2012, |

‘ hereby appoint you as panel members to review and provide recommendations
relative to SZC Application No. 2012-58 (Sang Dae Chun).

z-mail Address:
imdir@ dim.guam.gov

"-Coordinate with Mr. Penmer Gulac who oversees the SZC Program on
-the matter.

Telephone:

671-649-LAND (5263) “Your appointment as panel members shall expire upon your submittal of your

recommendations to the Guam Chief Planner,

Facsimiie:
671-849-5383




DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

EDDIE BAZA CALVO MONTE MAFNAS

Street Address: Governor Director

530 S. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 ITC Building

Tamurning, GU 96913 Lieutanant Governor . . .. ... . DepuyDiregtor

April 17, 2013

MEMORANDUM
Maling oo TO: Acting Director
Hagatia, GU 96332
FROM: Guam Chief Planner

SUBJECT: SZC Application No. 2012-58; Sang Dae Chun

Website:
http://dim.quam.goyv

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai:

Submitted is the Summary Zone Change Packet for your review and action,

E-maii Address:
iimdir@dim.guam.gov

| have reviewed the Application and concur with the recommendations of
the Case Planner and the Panel of Senior Planners for approval with
conditions.

| am available should you have additional questions or need further clarification.

Nm'O. ar
Guam Chigf Plannet, Acting

Attachments

Telephone:
871-6848-LAND {5263}

Facsimile: .
671-648-5383 ,“’.

RAY TENORIC DAVID V. CAMACHO



TGNACIO F. SANTOS

Land-Use Consuitant
P.O. Box 651
Hagatfia, Guam 96932

Suite 201, Guam United Plaza, Hagdtila, Tel: (671) 646-0629 Cell: (671) 777-3862 email: ifszoneland@yahoo.com

July 31, 2011

Mr. Monte Mafnas, Director
Department of Land Management
¢/o Planning Division
Government of Guam

P.O. Box 2950

Hagatna, Guam 96932

Dear Mr. Mafnas,

On behalf of Sang Dae Chun, enclosed is an application for a Summary Zone
Change to rezone Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, from an “A” (Rural} zone to an “R-1”
{Single-Family} zone. The subject lot is located within the Mumnicipal District of
Barrigada and contains a land area of 2,514 square meters or 23,185 square feet.

The applicant’s petition for a Summary Zone Change request will be to construct
two residential Dwelling units. This request will be in compliance with the
provisions outlined in Public Law 21-144 and section 11 of Public Law 21-14.

The current zoning designation of the property is “A” (Rural) and is Iocated on the
hills of Barrigada Heights. The predominant land uses in the area are single-family
dwellings, a land use consistent with the proposed use. The requested zoning
designation of the project site to “R-17 (Single-Family) limits the proposed
develepment of the property to its proposed use.

I feel that this development is in association to the surrounding land uses and will
not be adversely detrimental to the surrounding properties. | request your attention
on the enclosures and look forward on any questions, concerns or additional
information you may need to put closure on this request. | can be reached at 67 1-
777-3862 for any assistance on this matter.

Enclosures
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Affidavit of Authorization

THAT 1, , duly authorized representative of Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9
located within the Municipal District of Barrigada.

THAT, Ignacio F. Santos is the duly authorized representative to act on
my behalf to file for consideration an application for:

a. Summary Zone Change

THAT, the extent of my authorization to Ignacio F. Santos is that he may
conduct himself accordingly to arbitrate, negotiate, commit, revocate,
represent, mitigate and abate the proposed request for a Summary Zone
Change approval through all the reviewing instrumentalities involved
along the process.

THAT, the extent of this authorization continues until 1 hereby revoke it
in writing.

Further, the affiant sayeth naught.

Authorized Representative of
Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada

X A o

L

Sang Ean.(Chﬁn

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this % day of March 2012.

Motary Public
) Inand for Guam, U5.A,

My Cormmission Expires June 24, 2013 ;
j 440 Route 8 Hagaing GU 94916-2003 §




Director, Department of Land Management

cfo Land Planning Division, Zone Change Section
Government of Guéhan

P.O. Box 2850 '

Hagatna, Guahan 96932

Subject: Summary Zone Change for Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada.

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to Public Law 21-82, (as amended by P.L. 1-144), | am submitting an
application for a Summary Zone Change for Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 8, Municipal
District of Barrigada. As part of the requirements for a Summary Zone Change the
following response is offered to assist you in evaluating this application.

a. What is the current zone on the property "A" (Rural) or "R-1" (Single Family)?

Lot 13-R3, Block E, Tract 9, Barrigada Heights is currently zoned “A”
(Rural).

b. Who currently owns the property? (If more than one owner or parties, you must
list all names.)

The property is currently owned by Mr. Sang Dae Chun.

C. How did you acquire the property? (Deeded to you through Gift, purchases, etc.)

The property was purchased or acquired via a warranty Deed.

d. What is currently on the property, if vacant indicate so. |If there is a structure
describe the structure (i.e., single-family three (3) bedrooms, two (2) baths), etc.
Also, state if you are living or residing on the subject lot to be rezoned.

The property is currently vacant with no one living on site as well as there
are any ponds or streams occurring on the property.



“ORIGINAL COPY”

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
(P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L. 21-144:8)

7. Required Signatures: All legal owners/lessees of designated parcel shall sign form with
name(s) typed or handwritten, signed and dated:

I/We hereby certify that all information contained in this application and its
supplements are true and correct. I/We also understand that any misrepresentation in this
application shall-void the entire-submission:

o

Sang Dae Chun ,/’ -
Owner (Print/Sign) Owner (Print/Sign)

March 14, 2012
Date 4 Date

grias o F ] March 14, 3012
Representative (If Date

THIS FORM SHALL NOT BE MAILED. APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL
SUBMIT IN PERSON, BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, TO THE LAND PLANNING DIVISION,
DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT.

DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE — Revised APRIL 2010 Page 3 of 3




“ORIGINAL COPY”

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
(P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L., 21- 144 :8)

TO: Director, Department of Land Management
clo Division of Land Planning
Government of Guahan
P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guahan 96932

The Undersigned. owner(s)/lessee(s) of the following described property hereby
request consideration for a Zone Change,

1. Information on Applicant:

Name of Applicant: Sang Dae Chun U.S. Citizen: [X] Yes []No

Mailing Address: 2.0. Box 23635

Telephone No.: Business: 646-3428 Home: 689-7007

2. Location, Description and Ownership: (NOTE: The maximum fot cannot exceed two
(2) acres or 8,093.743 square meters or 87,120 square feet, gross area.)

Subdivision Name: Barrigada Heights

Lot(s): 13-R3 Block: E Tract: g

Lot Area: Acres: 0.68  Square Meters: 2514 Square Feet.__ 23,185

Village: Barrigada Heights Municipality: Barrigada

Registered Owner(s): Sang Dae Chun

Certificate of Title No.: Pending Recorded Document No.: 4000261

Deed (Gift, Warranty, etfc.): Warranty Deed Document No.:__ 821298
3. Current and Proposed Land Use:

Current Use: Vacant Current Zoned: ‘A"

Proposed Use:___ Single Family Dwelling Proposed Zone: ‘R-1"

Justification Lefter: Aftach a typed, brief and concise justification (letter format if
possible) explaining your intentions and purpose of the Zone Change. Your letter should
be addressed to the Director of Land Management.

DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE - Revised APRIL 2010 Page 1 of 3

b



“ORIGINAL COPY”

SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE
(P. L. 21-82:4 Short Form as Amended by P.L. 21-144:8)

5. Support Information. The following information shall be attached to this application:

b. A map, drawn to scale, showing existing zoning within 1000 feet radius and all parcels
and their uses within 750 feet radius from the subject lot boundaries. The map shall
contain:

(6) Lot number for every parcel(s);

(7)  ldentify by name and use all existing activities on all parcel(s) through a
legend/code reference;

(8)  All adjacent easements and roads leading to, and serving property, their
widths, and condition of surfaces;

(9)  The nearest location of all public utilities to the subject lot; and

(10) Show any/all features of property such as flat/hilly terrain, flood hazard, etc.

e. The most recent survey map certified and recorded at the Department of Land
Management, of the subject property.

f. For "R-1" Zone Change request: A proposed property map showing how many lots
are to be subdivided.

g. For "R-2" Zone Change request: Preliminary sketch plan shall be drawn to scale and

show the following items:

(1)  Density: Number of units and type. (i.e. Eight (8) units, three (3) bedroom, two
baths, etc.)

(2)  All setback or distances from proposed building to property boundary fine.

(2)  Parking Stalls must be numbered. Also, show one parking for persons with
disabilities for every sixty (60) regutar stails (minimum).

(4)  Recreational area or playground must be provided for children of tenants.

(5)  Show nearest location of sewer, water, power connection or hook-up.

(6) Entrance and Exit of project area.

(9)  Etc...Any other information you feel is necessary or pertinent to your request.

(10) In addition the following information is required by the Agencies as follows:

—

GUAHAN POWER AUTHORITY GUAHAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEACTION AGENCY
2. Include Ownership and Encumbrance 3. Copy of Site Layout showing the existing building
Title Report. structures and the outline of the septic tank and
leaching field system, if not connected to public
2. Provide Proposed Power Demand in sewer.
Kilovolt Amps (KVA). 4. Copy of building Permits for any extensions
(additional structures) to the existing dwelling
unit.

6. Filing Fee: Twenty-Five Dollars {$25.00) filing fee, signed and approved by the Governor
of Guéhan on May 18, 2007, under Public Law 29-02, Chapter V, Part Hll (Fees and Charges
Assessed by the Department of Land Management).

DLM Form 01 - SUMMARY ZONE CHANGE — Revised APRIL 2010 Page 2of 3




Is/Are your structure(s) serviced public sewer or by an individual septic
tank/leaching field?

The proposed residential structures to be built will be connecting to a
public wastewater system fronting the property along North Sabana
Barigada Drive.

What are your intentions or plans? Reason you are applying for a zone change?
(i.e., to build new apartments or to enclose an existing extension for conversion
to a duplex, etc.)

The purpose for the rezoning to “R-1" (Single Family) is to restrict the use
of the land to single family dwellings which is the intended use of the

property.

Surrounding Uses: Briefly identify other types of uses or structures in the
immediate vicinity surrounding your property. (i.e., to the north is a duplex, to the
south is a retail store, or vacant, etc.).

The surrounding land-uses of the property within a peripheral of 750-Feet
consist primarily of single family dwellings and a skilled nursing unit.

Topography: Describe the topography of your property. (i.e., flat, hilly, 15%
slope from north to south, tow lying area, etc.)

The topography of the property exhibits a 3percent slope. The property
slopes from the front to the rear of the lot with no ponds or streams
occurring within the property boundaries. The applicant proposes to
construct a retaining wall along the rear and side boundaries of the
property to protect the neighboring lots from soil erosion.

Soil Composition: Very briefly describe your soil using layman’s language.
(i.e., rocky, clay, sand, mixed, etc.)

The soil name for the property is Guam cobbly clay loam with an average
slope of 3 to 7 percent slope. This soil unit is poorly suited to subsistence
farming. The main limitations are the very shallow soil depth and
doughtiness.



Access: Describe the legal access to your property. (i.e., serviced by a 40’
(foot) wide right-of-way, etc.) and described it there are improvements within the
legal access. e.g., a 20" foot wide paved road exists, or a 20" foot wide coral base
compacted road exists, etc.

Access to the property is via a 80-feet wide public access and utility
easement known as North Sabana Barrigada Drive. Existing conditions of
this road consists primarily of a paved asphait road.

All others: Lastly, mention any other attributes of your property that will help us
evaluate your application.

The subject lot is presently zoned “A” (Rural). Existing Land uses
surrounding the project site within a periphery of 750 feet consists
primarily of single-family dwellings and a skilied nursing unit. Permitted
land-uses on the property under its present zone consists of one-family
dwellings, duplexes, farming fisheries, cockpits and uses customarily
accessory to any of those listed. These types of permitted land uses may
not be the best desired setting to the health, safety and general welfare in
the development of the property and its surrounding areas under its
present zone. Developmental trends on Guam have received numerous
requirements by Government Agencies. Requirements on parking
facilities, storm drainage and sewer hook-ups and paved roads were not
previously enforced as it is now for new development projects. These
components are essential to ensure an orderly development of a project
and the general protection of adjacent landowners. The proposed project
has and will integrate these concerns in its development plans.



Zoning within a 1,000-feet radius of the
subject lot boundaries.

Legend
@) Project Site A (Agriculture)

M-1 (Light Industrial) R-1 (Single Dwelling)

L10-1BDTY e _ P L20BFT3 |
3 L1C-R1BDTY " : - L$351.7.4
¥ 111807 ) ]



Land-Uses within a 7 50-feet radius of the
subject lot boundaries.

Leg _en'd
@) Project Site Single Family Dwelling

() sSkill Nursing Unit

80° Wide Public Access & Utility Easement
North Sabana Barrigada Drive
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Lot numbers within a 500-feet radius of
the subject lot boundaries.

Legend
@) Project Site
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GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT

CASE NO.: PROJECT TITLE: Proposed Single Family Dwellings

APPLICATION FOR A FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

1. Name, address and business telephone of applicant:

Sang dae Chun
P.O. Box 23635
G.M.F., Barrigada, Guam 96921
(671) 646-3428

2. Name and title of representative if applicant is a business or governmental
agency:

Ignacio F. Santos
Land Use Consultant
(671) 777-3862

3. Loeation of proposed project: (Include tract, lot, municipality and a location
map)

Lot No. 13-R3, Bleck E, Tract 9

Municipality of Barrigada

The project site located approximately 400 feet west from the
skilled nursing center at Barrigada Heights. Ingress and egress to
the project site is via North Sabana Barrigada Drive, an 80-feet wide
public access and utility easement. (See Exhibit “A”)

4. General nature of project: (i.e. single family residence, gas station, parking
lot, etc.)

The general nature of the project will specifically be to construct single
family dwelling units.



Exhibit “A”

Dededo, Barrigada, Mangilao
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Are any of the following critical environmental factors affected by the
proposed project? If yes, describe the impact, otherwise enter “none”.

ENVIRONMENTAL FACTOR IMPACT
Archaeological Feature ' “None”
Critical Habitat Area “None”
Groundwater recharge Area “Yes*”
Marine Waters “None”
Pristine Forest “None”
Reef Flats “Nong”
Streams, Lakes or Ponds “None”
Watersheds “None”
Wellhead Protection Zone “None”
Wetlands “None™

*The project site or property is located within ground water protection zone.
Impacts from the proposed project onto this constraint will be kept to a minimum.

The proposed project will be connecting to a public wastewater system.

~ Will the project result in any of the following environmental impacts:

Production of toxic or hazardous waste?

No. The proposed project will not involve the production of any toxic or
hazardous waste.

Dislocation of existing business?

No. The location of the proposed project will not dislocate any of the
existing businesses within the area. The nearest business establishment is
located along Route 16.

Dislocation of existing residences?

No. The proposed project does not anticipate an adverse impact to the
existing residences of the area as the proposed project is in a reasonable
association to the desired land use pattern for its location.



Dislocation of existing public areas?

No. The proposed project will not dislocate any of the existing public
areas within the vicinity. The nearest public facility is located miles from
the project site.

Production of air contaminants?

No. The proposed project will not involve the production of any air
contaminants.

Increase in the requirements for drinking water supply?

Yes. The proposed project will result in an increase in the requirements of
the drinking water supply. An estimate on the daily water demand of the
project dwelling unit, the dwelling unit will have an average flow of 150
gallons per day or 0.11 gallons per minute. The maximum water demand
based on a peaking factor of 1.5, the demand will have a flow of 225
gallons per day or 0.16 gallons per minute. Impacts to the existing
facilities will be nominal and will not require the construction of new
facilities.

Increase in the requirements for sewage disposal?

Yes. The project will significantly increase the requirements for sewage
disposal. The daily wastewater generated from the proposed project will
have an average flow 300 gallons per day or 0.21 gallons per minute.

Increase in the requirements for vehicle traffic?

No. The proposed project will not increase the requirements for vehicular
traffic. Based on existing road improvements, the flow of vehicle traffic
should not be disruptive to affect the normal living patterns of the area.

Clearing and grading?

No. The project site exhibits a relatively flat grade with little vegetation on
the property. Prior to any construction on the site a clearing permit would
be required before the start of construction.



On-site, individual wastewater disposal system?

No. The project will not be installing an on-site wastewater disposal
systerm.

Above ground or below ground storage tank?

No. The project will not require a storage tank below ground level.



DECLARATION BY APPLICANT

This proposed project will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact.

.

Sang Dae Chun

Applicant

March 14, 2012
Date
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SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FC}R RHCORJ)ER‘S USE {)NLY
: WARRANTY DEED
TO ALL WHOM TBESE PRESENTS MAY COME GREETINGS.

Partles, Consxderatson and (}ram

KNOW YE that we, KERRY BﬁRTON HOFFERTH and ANITA ROSARIO
_ HOF’FERTH husband and w:fe, as jnint tenants with rights of survivorshjp, whose mallmg address
: , SBURG. VA 23188, who are hercinafter referred to as the
"GRANTORS" - for good and in Iawﬁ;l conszderanon in the sum ‘of ($25. 00), and other valuable a
c;onmderatmn pald 10 us by, SANG DAE CHUN G CHUN husb d and wafe whose
mailing address is- %(f? 230 2\5\ 6\ A ? =
N wha are’ hereinafter referred to as the "GRANTEES" the recelpt of thch is hea:eby
acknowledged does he.rcby GRANT BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY unto the GRANTEES, as joint
_teaants with nghts of sumvorship, in fee s:mple, forever, the followmg descrzbed parcel of pmpaﬂy

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

LOT NO. 13~B$ BLOCK NO. E, TRACT NO. 9, BARRIGABA, GUAM, ESTATE NO 64299,
SUBURBAN, as said lot is marked and designated on Map Drawing No.' DPR-060688
(LM#290FY88), dated June 13, 1988 and recorded on July 1, 1988 under Instrument No. 400261, in
the Bepartment of Laad Management, Government of Guam,

The following is shown for information purposes only: Said map shows the area to be 2,514 &
square meters; Certificate of Title No. 83476 issued to Kerrv'gurtsn Hofferth and Anita Rosario
Hofferth, husband and wife, as joint tenants with rights of suryivorship.

ts Rasarved by The Department of Land Management
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_ T{}GE’I‘EER with aii azzd smgiﬂar the bmldmgs, :mpmvements ways, streets, aﬁeys, passagf
o Water-ceurses, nghts hbernes, pnv:ieges, hereéxtaments, .and appuﬁenances ‘whi
: belangmg or in. anywise ap;:ertammg, and reversmn, xemamder and remndeis,: ents, isglies ar
thereof, and aii estates, nghts, txtle, pmpeny ciazm and demand whatsoever, of the Graators at }aw or
equity, in aﬂd to the same.. - S : o : :

- ’1‘0 HAVE AN}} TO HOLI) the sama togﬂther Wxth aiE tiae heredltaments anti appurtenanc
_ :tixereunte bel ngmg and m anyv.rlse appeﬁammg unto the GRANTEE aad : ,RANTEE’S hezz
-suocessors;' d:mmstrators andasszgns fexever o o S :

Grantors md Grantors helrs successors, adnnmstrators, and asszgns covenant thh the sa

- Grantee and Grantee’s he:_rs, successors, admzmstratars and assagns that Grautors are lawﬁzﬂy selzed

~fee simple- of the granted prejmses, that sald premlses are free from aﬂ encumhrauces except cur;ent re

 estate taxes not yet dueand payable nghts of way, easements, ccven.az:tts and restrzctmns of rccerci th

_ Grmtors have good nght to sell'and oanvay the same and that Gram{ars ‘and any a:f Grantom* successo

- and assigns Wili ferever watrant and defend the same to the sald Grantee and G“rantees heirs, successor
admunstrators and asszgns forever agamsi the lawﬁﬂ cialms and demands of aﬂ persons :

Grantors make no representauans nor wmrantzes that the Grantee may use ﬂm pmpezty for &t
parﬁcuiar pmpose or that the Gmees may obtam a change of zone pen‘mt

- 5 WATERAND mm

Grantors funher state that water and powcr (electncxty) iz nnmediately avaﬂable on th
pmperty or. wrthm 100 feet of the pmperty, and that the G:rantecs are aware that the Govenmmt of Gua:
is not requx,red to pay for water and power (electnclty) hookups cr extensmns '

IN WI'I’NESS WEZEREOF the Grantors aud the Gmntees have caused thesc presents to be dul

executedtms 9\}1&\ dayof Mam 201}
' GRANTORS:
Date ' | KERRY BURTON HOFFERTH

5 / @/ T |
Date ' ANITA R{)SARIO HGFF TH

Al Rights Reserved by The Department of Land Management
2011May11
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Gaoverhment of Guam

Depariment 6f Land Man&gemeni o e X L
Land Records Division . : o 82 1 29 8
GRANTEES:
Date T SANG DAE CHUN
Date "KYE JUNG CHUN

fa

i

STATEOF -
COUNTY = .. ..

On . ‘before me, : _ (heae insert name and title of

the officer)

personally appeared KERRY BURTON HOFF&R'I‘H pcrsonaliy Icnown to me (or prove:d to me on the
basis of satisfactory. evzdence} to be the person(s), whose name{s) is/are subscribed to the within instrament and

acknowledged to me that he!she/they executed the same in his/hér/their authorized capac:ty(ies}, and -that by
his/hexr/their mgnature(s) on the mstnunent the person(s) or the entity upon behaif of which the- persan(s) acted,
execiufed the instrument, _ ‘

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

hts Reserved by The Department of Land Management
tay11 821298

Copyright 2011 Panedaf1s



Government of Guam .
Department of Land Management
‘Land Remrds Dw;smn )

82129t

i STATE{)F Uzrgm

'C(}UNTY \}W Fﬂ“xn-"_-

Al _befare me, 'Ba¢m e 'li'. fo mwm% s (he;-e insert nms m

= gersenaily appeared ANYI‘ A ROSARI{} HGFFER’YH personally kxmwn to ‘me (or pmv&d 101

 basis of satzsfactory evldence) to be the' persan(s), whose name(s) is/are. subscribed to. the within instru
. acknowledged to me that hefshe{they executed the same in hzsxher/ﬁle:r author;zed capacaty(;es) ani
" his/her/their slgn,ature{s} ‘on the mst;mnent ﬁm pmau(s) or the eaﬁty upen behalf ef whxch the person

_exednted the ingfrument.

WITNESS my hand: and offic;ai seal

#&2?6 Zﬁ}% o
& aﬁymﬁsmﬂs;o =

Vi S
AR L Q@':s.
3 : g”'ffmu {}‘é“ S
' L "‘fimmiii%%“"* .
GUARI, U.S.A. - S ) L '
o ) 881
CITY OF ’I‘AMUNING .) s |
ONTHIS : . day ef o S 2011, befem me, aNotazy Pubhc, in and for

_ GUAM USA, persmany appeared SANG DAE CHUN ami KYE JUNG CHUN, who executed the

foregoing instrument ‘and -he/she/they acknowledged to me that helshefthey exeeuted the same as
hss/herfthe;r free ané valumary act and dwd for the uses and purpases thermn set forth

CIN WITNESS W)‘{EREOF I have hereunto set ry-hand and afﬁxed my ofﬁcza‘l seal the day

m& year ﬁrst ahmfa wmtten

* Notary Public

Seal

All Rights Reserved by The Depariment of Land Management

201 1May11
10:12

Copyright 2011
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- SPACE AﬁOVE THIS LINH FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY
WARRANTY DEED
TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS MAY COME, GREETINGS:

" Partics, Consideration and Grant

KNOW YE, that we, KERRY BURTON HOFFERTH and ANITA ROSARIO
HOFFERTH, hushand a_né'ﬁfé-, EES joinf tennnts with rights of survivership, whose mailing address
is 2084 ; ABE R CIR 1t URG, VA 23188, who are hereinafter referred to as the
"GRANTORS”, for good and in liwfl consideration in the sum of ($25.00), and other valusble

consideration paid 1o ?33*5 ANG DA‘% CHUN and KYE JUNG CHOUN, hﬁganﬁ and wife”, whose
g i s QO LY, Gy GUH TN

, who are hereinafter reforred to as the "GRANTEES", the receipt of which is hezeby
acknowledged, does hershy GRANT, BARGAT, SELL and CONVEY unto the GRANTEES, as joint

tenants with rights of survivorship, in fee simple, forever, the following described parcel of property:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

LOT NO. 13-R3, BLOCK NO. E, TRACT NO. 9, BARRIGADA, GUAM, ESTATE NO. 64299,
SUBURBAN, as said lot is marked and. designated om Map Drawing No. DPR-060688
(LM#200FYE8), dated June 13, 1988 and recorded on July 1, 1988 under Instrument No. 400261, in
the Depariment of Land Manapement, Government of Guam.

The followiag is sbown for information purposes only: Said mpap shows the area to be 2,514 &
square meters; Certificate of Title No. 83476 issned to KerryBorton Hofferth and Anita Resarie
Hofferth, husband and wife, as joinf tenants with rights of 5u?‘varship,

£l Rights Reserved by The Department of Land Management
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Governmant of Guam
Depariment of Land Managament

- N {.and Records Division . 82 1 2 9 8

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improverents, ways, strests, alleys, passages,
water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments, and eppurtenances, whatsoever thereunto
bélonging or in anywise appertaining, and reversion, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits
thereof, and all estates, dghts, title, property, claim and demand whatsoever, of the Grantors at law or in
equily, in and to the same.

TO HAVE AND TOQ HOLD the same, together with all the hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging and in -anywise apperfaining unto the GRANTEE and GRANTEES heirs,
successors, administrators, and assigns, forever,

Grantors and Grantors' heirs, successors, administrators, and assipns, covenant with the said
Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, administrators, and assigns, that Grantors are lawfully seized’in |
fee simple of the granted prémises; that said premises are free from all encumbrances cxce;it; currend reat
estate taxes not vet due and payable; rights of way, casements, covenants and Testrictions of record; that
Grantors have good right to sell and convey the same; and that Granfors and any of Gramtors' successors
and assigns will forever warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors,
administrators, and assigns forever against the lawful claims and dernands of all persons.

Grantors make no représentations nor warranties that the Grantee may use the property for any
particuiar purpose or that the Grantees may obtain a change of zone permit.

WATER AND POWER )é(

Grantors fimther state that water and power (electricity) 5 immediately available on the
property or within 100 feet of the property, and that the Grantees are aware that the Government of Guam
is not required to pay for water and power (electricity) hookups or extensions.

m NESS WKEREO%QE and the Grantees have caused these presents 1o be duly
executed this day of , . 2011,
: L}
GRANTORS:
Date
Date ANITA ROSARIO HOFFERTH

All Rigivs Reserved by The Departrment of Land Management

2011May11 821288
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Governmant of Guam
Degarbment of Land Management

Land Records Divisfon 8 2 1 2 9 8

GRANTEES:
Date SANG DAE CHUN
Date KYE JUNG CHUN

DATE 5 / z / i

staTEOF Nt YWK

COUNTY | A ‘GIL

On m% ?f 2°%  before me, K.Q.Q.f o M . C,\"W\M , (here insert name and title of

the offic
personally appeared KERRY BURTON HOFFERTH ersonally known to me {or proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s), whose name(s) is/are subseribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hissher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his'her/thefr signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,

execnted the insfriment.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signaturg..
OB}

Adl Rights Resarved by The Department of Land Management
201 My 821298
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DATE

STATE OF

COUNTY

On before me, __, {here insert name and title of
the officer)

personally appeared  ANITA ROSARIO HOFFERTH personally known to the {or proved to me on the
basizs of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s), whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,

exectifed the instnimeant.
88 my hand-and official seal.

Signature
(Seal)
GUAM, US.A. )
LT
CITY OF TAMUNING )
ON THIS day of » 2011, before me, a Notary Public, i and for

GUAM, U8 A, personally appeared SANG DAE CHUN and KYE JUNG CHUN, who executed the
foregoing instrument and he/sherthey acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same as
his/her/their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purpuses therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOFT, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
and year first above written,

Notary Public

Seal

Alt Rights Reserved by The Department of Land Management
2011May 11 821298
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Government of Guam
Department bf Land Managament
Land Records Division
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FOR
RECORDATION
AT THE
DEPARTMENT
QF

LAND

MANAGEMENT

SPACE ARGVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY
WARRANTY DEED
TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS MAY COME, GREETINGS:

Parties, Consideration and Grant

KNOW YE, that we, KERRY BURTON HOFFERTH and ANITA ROSARIO
HOFFERTH, husband and wife, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, whose mailing address
is 4064 AMBASSADOR CIRCLE. WILLIAMSBURG. VA 23188, who are hereinafter referred to as the
"GRANTORS", for good and in Jawful consideration in the sum of ($25.00), and other valuable
consideration paid to us by, SANG DAE CHUN and KYE JUNG CHUN husband and wife, whose
mailing address is _£2. /0 bﬁ/‘l .:)_3;43 - AMT Gé@;}

s who are hereinafter refesrr&&' to as the "(iRAﬁTEES", bhe geceipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY unto the GRANTEES, as joint
tenants with rights of survivership, in fee simple, forever, the following described parcel of property:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

LOT NO. 13-R3, BLOCK NO. E, TRACT NO. 9, BARRIGADA, GUAM, ESTATE NO. 64299,
SUBURBAN, as said lot is marked and designated on Map Drawing No. DPR-060688
(LM#290FY88), dated June 13, 1988 and recorded on July 1, 1988 under Instrument No. 400261, in
the Department of Land Management, Government of Guam.

The following is shown for information purposes only: Said map shows the area to be 2,514 *
square meters; Certificate of Title No. 83476 issued to Kerry ¥urton Hofferth and Anita Rosario
Hofferth, hushand and wife, as joint tepants with rights of survivorship.

821298
Copyright 2011 Page10of1Z




&@emment,&f Guam
Depantment of Land Management

iand Records Divigion _
| 82129

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, streets, alleys, passages,
water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments, and appurienances, whatscever thereunto
beiongiﬁg or in anywise appertaining, and reversion, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits
thereof, and all estates, rights, title, property, claim and demand whatsoever, of the Grantors at law or in
equily, in and to the same.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all the hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging and in anywise appertaining unto the GRANTEE and GRANTEES heirs,
successors, administrators, and assigns, forever.

Grantors and Grantors' heirs, successors, administrators, and assigns, covenant with the said
Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, administrators, and assigns, that Grantors are lawfully seized in
fee simple of the granted premises; that said premises are free from all encumbrances except; current real
estate taxes not yet due and payable; rights of way, easements, covenants and restrictions of record; that
Grantors have good right to sell and-convey the same; and that Grantors and any of Grantors' successors
and assigns will forever warrant and defend the same to the sald Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors,
administrators, and assigns forever against the lawful claims and demands of all persons.

Grantors make no representations nor warranties that the Grantee may use the property for any
particular purpose or that the Grantees moay obtain a change of zone permit.

WATER AND POWER _7 -7

Grantors further state that water and power (electricity) e immediately available on the
property or within 100 feet of the property, and that the Grantees are aware that the Government of Guam
is not required to pay for water and power (electricity) hookups or extensions.

executed this

GRANTORS:
Date KERRY BURTON HOFFERTH
Date ANITA ROSARIO HOFFERTH

All Rights Reserved by The Department of Land Management

20t1May 11
012 Copyright 2011
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Government of Guam
Departiment of Land Management

tand Records Division
821298
GRANTEES:

M) -~/

/ -
Date / FANG CHUN
7 =0y j e

Date S~ 7 “£YE JUNG CHUN

STATE OF

COUNTY

On before me, . (here insert name and title of

the officer)
personally appeared KERRY BURTON HOFFERTH personally known to me (or proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s), whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed fhe instrmment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)
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821298
Pagei2of1l

Copyright 2011



 Governmeni of Guam
“ Deparirfient'of Land Management

{Land Retords Division
STATE OF
COUNTY
On before me, , (here ingert name and title o
the officer)

personally appeared ANITA ROSARIO HOFFERTH  personally known to me (or proved to me on the
- basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s), whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument anc
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted
execnted the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature
(Seal)
GUAM, U.S.A. }
} 882
CITY OF TAMUNING )

ON THIS S}M day of W , 2011, before me, a Notary Public, in and for

GUAM, U.S.A., personally appeared SANG DEE CHUN and’KYE JUNG CHUN, who executed the
foregoin instrument and he/she/ @ acknowledged to me that he/she/ executed the same as
hislhef/ free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
and year first above written.

lawn (G,

’ Notary Public

SARA C. PAN GELINAN
NOTARY PUBLIC
1n and for Guam, U.8.A. S013
My Commission Expires: May 09, )
geg 1. Marine Corps Diive, Suite 200
1 Tamuning, Guam 56913

Seal
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